
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review,

v.

LYNN EDWARD BENTON,

Defendant-Appellant
Respondent on Review.

Clackamas County Circuit Court
Case No. CR1201792

CA A164057

SC S069454

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENT ON REVIEW

Petition to review the decision of the Court of Appeals
on an appeal from a judgment of the Circuit Court
for Clackamas County
Honorable Kathie F. Steele, Judge

Opinion Filed: February 9, 2022

Author of Opinion: Oretaga, P.J.

Before: Ortega, P.J., Shorr, J., and Powers, J.

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248

Chief Defender

Criminal Appellate Section

DAVID SHERBO-HUGGINS #105016

Senior Deputy Public Defender

Office of Public Defense Services

1175 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

david.sherbo-huggins@opds.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-3349

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239

Attorney General

BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599

Solicitor General

CHRISTOPHER A. PERDUE #136166

Assistant Attorney General

400 Justice Building

1162 Court Street NE

Salem, OR 97301

chris.perdue@doj.state.or.us

Phone: (503) 378-4402

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 Questions Presented and Proposed Rules of Law1

 Summary of Argument2

 Summary of Facts8

 Argument28

 I. The state violates Article I, section 11, if it engages in conduct that is *reasonably likely* to induce an otherwise nonstate actor to question a *represented* defendant; the state violates Article I, section 12, if it *actually* induces an otherwise nonstate actor to do the same with respect to an *incarcerated* defendant.....29

 A. Defendant’s proposed rule is consistent with the historical principles that animate Article I, sections 11 and 12 and this court’s caselaw analyzing state action in the jailhouse-confession context.....30

 1. The historical circumstances and animating principles of the right-to-counsel and right-to-remain-silent provisions of the Oregon Constitution, support defendant’s rule.30

 i. Article I, section 11.....30

 ii. Article I, section 12.....36

 2. This court’s state-action caselaw under Article I, sections 11 and 12, supports defendant’s rule.42

 3. *State v. Sines* is consistent with defendant’s rule.51

 4. Defendant’s proposed rules preserve the original purposes of the right to counsel and to remain silent.55

B. The state’s proposed rule is (1) derived from an overbroad reading of *Sines*; (2) inconsistent with the historical principles that animate Article I, sections 11 and 12; and (3) unhelpful in the jailhouse-informant context.59

II. Whether this court adopts defendant’s or the state’s proposed rule, the state violated defendant’s Oregon constitutional rights under both proposed standards.....63

A. If this court adopts defendant’s proposed tests, all of defendant’s statement to Layman should have been suppressed.63

B. Under both proposed standards, the state’s involvement was sufficient to require exclusion by the conclusion of Layman’s first meeting with the state on June 16, 2015.....64

C. Under both proposed standards, the state’s involvement was sufficient to require exclusion by the conclusion of Layman’s second meeting with the state on July 2, 2015.69

III. The state violated defendant’s right to counsel under the Sixth Amendment.....73

IV. The state’s use of jailhouse informants like Layman is pernicious to the credibility and reliability of criminal prosecutions....77

V. Nothing in the Court of Appeals opinion should be interpreted to foreclose defendant from relitigating the issue of access to Layman’s psychological evaluation.79

CONCLUSION.....80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boehm v. State</i> , 113 Nev 910, 944 P2d 269 (1997).....	41
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 US 387, 97 S Ct 1232, 51 L Ed 2d 424 (1977).....	32
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 US 443, 91 S Ct 2022, 29 L Ed 2d 564 (1971).....	54
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois.</i> , 378 US 478, 84 S Ct 1758, 12 L Ed 2d 977 (1964).....	39
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 US 335, 83 S Ct 792, 9 L Ed 2d 799 (1963).....	34
<i>Holyfield v. State</i> , 101 Nev 793, 711 P2d 834 (1985).....	41
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 US 292, 110 S Ct 2394, 110 L Ed 2d 243 (1990)	40, 41
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 US 201, 84 S Ct 1199, 12 L Ed 2d 246 (1964).....	73
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 US 433, 94 S Ct 2357, 41 L Ed 2d 182 (1974).....	38
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 US 436, 86 S Ct 1602, 16 L Ed 2d 694 (1966).....	1-3, 19, 36-41, 63
<i>People v. Perkins</i> , 248 Ill App 3d 762, 618 NE2d 1275 (1993).....	41
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 US 45, 53 S Ct 55, 77 L Ed 158 (1932).....	32

<i>Priest v. Pearce</i> , 314 Or 411, 840 P2d 65 (1992)	29
<i>Randolph v. California</i> , 380 F3d 1133 (9th Cir 2004)	74, 76
<i>State v. Acremant</i> , 338 Or 302, 108 P3d 1139 (2005)	41, 49, 50, 61, 65, 68
<i>State v. Benton</i> , 317 Or App 384, 505 P3d 975 (2022)	28, 79
<i>State v. Castrejon</i> , 317 Or 202, 856 P2d 616 (1993)	29
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 295 Or 227, 666 P2d 802 (1983)	51
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 350 Or 440, 256 P3d 1075 (2011)	29, 31, 36, 41
<i>State v. Delong</i> , 357 Or 365, 350 P3d 433 (2015)	38, 39
<i>State v. Lowry</i> , 37 Or App 641, 588 P2d 623 (1978), <i>rev den</i> , 285 Or 195 (1979).....	42, 43, 47, 48, 50, 65, 66
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 291 Or 788, 636 P2d 393 (1981)	32
<i>State v. Prieto-Rubio</i> , 359 Or 16, 376 P3d 255 (2016)	33, 34, 35, 58
<i>State v. Savinskiy</i> , 364 Or 802, 441 P3d 557 (2019)	33, 35
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 343 Or 195, 166 P3d 528 (2007)	42, 58
<i>State v. Sines</i> , 359 Or 41, 379 P3d 502 (2016)	5, 51, 52, 54, 59, 60, 61, 62, 65, 68

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 310 Or 1, 791 P2d 836 (1990)	42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 65, 68
<i>State v. Sparklin</i> , 296 Or 85, 672 P2d 1182 (1983)	31, 32, 34
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 305 Or 59, 750 P2d 147 (1988)	33
<i>State v. Vondehn</i> , 348 Or 462, 236 P3d 691 (2010)	36, 39
<i>Sterling v. Cupp</i> , 290 Or 611, 625 P2d 123 (1981)	29
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 US 162, 121 S Ct 1335, 149 L Ed 2d 321 (2001)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 US 264, 100 S Ct 2183, 65 L Ed 2d 115 (1980)	36, 73, 74, 75, 76
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 US 630, 124 S Ct 2620, 159 L Ed 2d 667 (2004)	39

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

US Const, Amend V	37, 39, 40, 41
US Const, Amend VI	2, 6, 28, 30, 32, 33, 73, 74, 75, 76
Or Const, Art I, § 9	5, 51, 53, 54, 60, 62
Or Const, Art I, § 11	1, 3-6, 28-33, 35, 36, 42, 51, 55, 59, 60, 76, 79
Or Const, Art I, § 12	1-6, 28, 29, 30, 36, 37, 39, 41, 49, 50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jack L. Landau, <i>The Search for the Meaning of Oregon’s Search and Seizure Clause</i> , 87 Or L Rev 819 (2008)	51
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Beyond Unreliable: How Snitches Contribute to Wrongful Convictions</i> , 37 Golden Gate U L Rev 106 (2006)	56
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Snitching: The Institutional and Communal Consequences</i> , 73 U Cin L Rev 645 (2004)	56
The National Registry of Exonerations, <i>Snitch Watch</i>	56
Rob Warden, <i>The Snitch System: How Snitch Testimony Sent Randy Steidl and Other Innocent Americans to Death Row</i> , 3 (2005)	7, 56
